

No. 22-13708

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Greater Birmingham Ministries,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Secretary of State of the State of Alabama, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Alabama, Case No. 2:22-cv-00205-MHT-SMD

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Danielle M. Lang
Christopher M. Lapinig
Valencia Richardson
Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th Street
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

Joseph Mitchell McGuire
McGuire & Associates LLC
31 Clayton Street
Montgomery, AL 36104

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....ix

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 I. Greater Birmingham Ministries’ Voter Outreach3

 II. NVRA Records Requests by GBM.....5

 A. Purged Voters Request.....5

 B. Felony Records Request.....6

 C. NVRA Notice Letters.....7

 III. The Secretary’s Maintenance of Electronic Voter Records.....8

 IV. The Secretary’s Provision of Voter Registration Records to the Public..... 10

 A. Sale of Voter Records10

 B. In-Office “Inspection” of Records12

 V. Alabama’s Programs and Activities to Ensure Ineligible Individuals with Felony Convictions Are Not Registered 14

 VI. Procedural History.....15

 VII. Executive Order No. 734.....17

STANDARD OF REVIEW18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT20

 I. The Felony Records Request Falls Within the Scope of the NVRA20

A. The Requested Records Are Covered Records Under Any Plain Reading of the Statute	20
B. The District Court Did Not Require the Secretary to “Create” New Records in Responding to the Felony Records Request	30
II. The Secretary’s Appeal as to His Electronic Records Fee Schedule is Moot	33
III. The NVRA Requires Meaningful Public Access to Voter Registration Records and Only Permits Defendant to Charge, At Most, the Reasonable Cost of Reproduction	36
A. The Secretary’s Obligation to Make Records Available for Public Inspection Requires Meaningful Access to the Records	37
B. The NVRA Permits, At Most, the Secretary to Charge for the Reasonable Costs of Production	44
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Al Najjar v. Ashcroft</i> , 273 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Allapattah Services v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	18
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	24, 25, 26
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. U.S.</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	37
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)	18, 27, 39
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection v. Cole</i> , 52 A.3d 541 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	33
<i>Davis v. Oasis Legal Finance Operating Co., LLC</i> , 936 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (S.D. Ohio 1998).....	33
<i>Hall v. Secretary of State</i> , 902 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	40
<i>Illinois Conservative Union v. Illinois</i> , No. 20 C 5542, 2021 WL 2206159 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021)	22
<i>In re Griffith</i> , 206 F.3d 1389 (11th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>In re Walker</i> , No. 21-10205, 2022 WL 14440021 (11th Cir. Oct. 25, 2022).....	34
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019).....	22, 31
<i>National Security Counselors v. CIA</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012)	32
<i>Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)	22
<i>Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21, 26

<i>Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Long</i> , No. 11-1809, 2011 WL 4947283 (4th Cir. Oct. 18, 2011).....	26
<i>Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Long</i> , No. 11-1809, 2011 WL 5016558 (4th Cir. Oct. 21, 2011).....	21
<i>Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Bennett</i> , No. H-18-0981, 2019 WL 1116193 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2019).....	23
<i>Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Boockvar</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 553 (M.D. Pa. 2019)	22, 27, 29
<i>Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Bennett</i> , No. 4:18-CV-00981, 2019 WL 1112228 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2019)	23
<i>Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2014).....	41, 42
<i>Schladetsch v. U.S. Department of H.U.D.</i> , No. 99-0175, 2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000)	33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	29
<i>United States v. Canals-Jimenez</i> , 943 F.2d 1284 (11th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981)	40
<i>United States v. Massino</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 227 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	39
<i>United States v. Munchel</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2021)	39
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998)	48
Constitutional Provisions	
Ala. Const. art. V, § 112	17
Ala. Const. art. VIII, § 177	3
Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(C)	33
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)	47
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii)	47
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iv)	47

28 U.S.C. § 1291ix

28 U.S.C. § 1331ix

28 U.S.C. § 191148

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1).....4

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)(B)25

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....28

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)5

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)29

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1).....29

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)29

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)1, 37, 39, 46

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1)2, 20, 31

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)ix

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(2)8

52 U.S.C. § 210838

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)41

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A)8

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A)(i)8

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A)(ii)27

Ala. Code § 15-22-36.13

Ala. Code § 17-4-338

Ala. Stat. § 17-4-3511

Ala. Stat. § 17-4-3811

Ga. Code Ann. § 50-18-7147

La. Stat. Ann. 44 § 32(C)(2)47

Miss. Code. Ann. § 25-61-747

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 132-6.247

S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-30.....47

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-370447

45 C.F.R. § 164.52448

Other Authorities

2017 Alabama Laws Act 2017-378 (H.B. 282).....3

251 Ala. Op. Atty. Gen. 38, 1998 WL 879853 (Ala. A.G. June 12, 1998).....46

Available, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/available>38, 40

Available, Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2022).....38, 40, 43

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 10 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2666
 (4th ed.)48

Executive Order 734 (Jan. 26, 2023),
<https://governor.alabama.gov/newsroom/2023/01/executive-order-734/>.....17, 35, 46, 49

H.R. Rep. 104–795, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3448 (1996)32

John Kreienkamp, *The Meaning of Creation: Electronic Databases and
 Creating A Record to Fulfill A Public Records Request*, 47 Rutgers
 Computer & Tech. L.J. 197 (2021).....32
